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RH 44-657

This will necessarily require weekend use
of this egquipment.

It 1s anticipated the initlal breakdown
will be available to this office during the week
of June 3, 1968.
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5/31/68

AIRMAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN
Re Butel to all offices dated 5/22/68.
Re Driver's License Check.

Investigation conducted by the Louisville Office at both
the Driver's License Bureau, Frankfort, Ky., State Capital,
and at the Jefferson Co. Driver's License Bureau, Louisville,
reflects that a check of individual driver's license applications
would be highly impractical and virtually prohibitive for the
following listed reasons:

On 5/24/68, contact was had with Mr., HAROLD FOW, Direc-
tor of the Driver's Liycense Bureau, Louisville, Ky., and with
Lt. ROGER WILHOIT, 5/27/68, the latter Director, Driver's
License Bureau, Department of Public Safety, Frakfort, Ky.,
who advised as follows:

There are approximately 2 million separate files in the
Drivers License Bureau representing holders of Kentucky Opera-
tor's Licenses. These records can be searched either through
the code number assigned to each separate licensee or
alphabetically,. There is no manner by which the records can be
searched as to a specific date of birth or age group and in
order to accomplish this each file jacket would have to be
searched individually. WILHOIT stated even if sufficient man-
power were available to search these records, it would take an
extr¥emely long time to accomplish, probably as much as several
motths .
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LS 44-947

WILHOIT stated his department searches and files the
drivers license applications or renewals received from all of
the 120 counties in the state as they are received in Framkfort.
At the present time all of the April, 1968, applications and re-
newals have been filed and the depariment is working on the
group received in the Bureau as late as May 17, 1968, WILHOIT
also stated that the applications for new drivers licenses are
not filed separate from the renewals and there is a standard card
utilized through the service with check marks appearing thereon
where the applicant for a driver's license checks whether his
request is for a new license or for a renewal. It was only
WILHOIT's estimate, but he stated that applicants for new licenses
in the state total approximately 5,000 monthly.

WILHOIT added that it would be a physical impossibility
to check these drivers license records during a usual work day
because of other commitments in the department, that his office
is presently understaffed and if the work was to be done, in
searching these 2 million records, it would have to be done after
hours and time and a half overtime would have to be paid all of
the employees. WILHOIT stated that it was only a rough estimate,
but he believed the cost of searching these records would run
about four cents a file. There is no state appropriation to
meet this expense. With regard to a team of FBI Agents searching
these records, WILHOIT stated that it would not be desirable
to have any outsiders to go through the Bureau's records, no matter
how responsible they might be. He pointed out that the Department
of Public Safety has a responsibility to the public in reporting
to the different examining stations prior traffic offenses for
drivers license applicants and if one of these files on an
offender was misplaced or misfiled and the offender was issued
a legitimate driver's license and then became involved in a
seriaos accident, the State of Kentucky would be liable fiom a
civil standpoint for not identifying the applicant as a prior
offender.

WILHOIT advised that when any applicant for a new
license in the State of Kentucky makes an application, he would
do so through any of the 120 counties in the state and would
be required to take a written exemination and even a driver's
test regardless of whether he was licensed in another state.
WILHOIT stated that these driver's tests are administered by
examiners of the Kentucky State Police assigned to each of the
counties in the state and as a practical manner in attempting
to locate subject, JAMES EARL RAY, the individual license
examiners weuld be contacted and shown the available photographs
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LS 44-947

of RAY to determine if he applied for a driver's license in
the state.

In view of the above, UACB, the Louisville Office will
contact each individual drivers license examiner in each of
the 120 counties displaying and leaving wanted flyers on the
subject with these examiners requesting that they be on the
alert for any information indicating possible application for
driver's license on the part of RAY, Efforts will be made at
the same time to determine if anyone ansering the description
of RAY has made application during April and May of this year.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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AIRTEL

T0: SAC, EGBTOH
FREM: SAC, SPRINGFIERIY (44-561) -~ D~

SUBRJECT: MURKIN
CR

« Ipuis, Mo., odvised Purczu
Agents he a3 ' LY cased the Bank of Alion, in
1252 and plannul to "l‘ulQ up' in azartment op Fourth Bivreet,
Aliton, for one week ﬁouueuxq% bank robbory. This bank
robed by two Unsubs 7-13--67.

Subgequent to robbery shotgun and clothing Found
in vaecant lot rear of Fourth Street, as follows:

Btevens Hodel 94, 12-gauge single-shot, sinzle-
berrel, saved-off shotgun with no sm‘:al nuncer,

Man's vhite Van Heusen Van-Guard shirs,
Man'as blue nyloa jacket (windbresker type)
Man's tan pleated trcusers

One Hickork Ploneer belt, size 32, black in coler
with ¥o. 5121 on inzide o.‘c‘ belt

Cne brown can witk fishing ewmblem on front
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SI 44-561

Cne gray felt hat, Royal Deluxe Stetson with label
on sweatband "len's Style Shop, Gray & Wilscn,
Mayfield, Hy."

Shirt bore laundyry markings YNU"™ or "HO", "JOE-U"
or "JCI~-0" inside collar, - - -

Trousers bore visible laundry markings "44--" and ~
"3107-3,;" on right front pocket. Also on the right rear pocket
"TE276" and "UT7C3." No other visible or invisible laundry
i2rkings were found by ¥BI Laboratory.

LEADS:  BOSTGN DIVISION

AT WESTFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS

Will contact Savage-Stevens Co., to determine if
there is known way of tracing the recovered shotgun,

RANSAS CITY DIVISICOH

AT JEFTERSCON CITY, MISSOURI

Will contact Missouri State Penitentiary (ISI),
furnish description of clothing and laundry markings and
determine if either clothing or laundry markings could have
originated at RSP,

LOUISVILLE DIVISICN

AT MAYFIELD, XKENTUCKY

Will contact Gray & Wilson len's Style Shop regarding
Royal Deluxe Sietscon hat in effort to identify purchaser or
rossible alternate distribution of hats.

Because of RAY's invelvement in MUBRKIW, Bureau
instructs all leads to check GAVRON's allugations be
furnished expeditious, continucus attention and resuits repcrted
promptly in effort to resolive allegations,
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

FBlI
Date: 5/31/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FRCM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (P)

RE: MURKIN

P

Re San Francisco teletype to Los Angeles, dated
5/28/68 and 5/31/68. ‘

Re request to review Los Angeles County Healtn
Department records re subject.

"Mr. DONALD HAWKINS, Field Investigator, Los Angele
County Health Department, Venereal Disease Control Program,
220 North Broadway, Los Angeles, California, advised 5/29/68
that Dr. WALTER SMART would not be available until 6/3/68.
HAWKINS advised that only Dr. SHART could authorize searchcd
records due to their confidential nature.

LOS ANGELES

AT 1L0OS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will contact Dr. SMART,
6/31/68, to cause records to be searched for any record of
trestment of subjszct under known nase and aliases.

SUBJECT ARMED AMD DANGEROUS.

2 - Bureau
1 - San Francisco (173-65)
- Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Los Angeies
— —_ " O
RER/sle _ S‘iiHE\DC‘gF\ M_%" \3S
' : ‘ SERIALIZED.\.V
TR}

a

l—M

Approved: ’,.‘;r/‘ ’{L
i
S@;’Sdm'z Agent in Charge
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DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

Re Burad, 5/22/68, directing check of all
drivers license applications for April and May, 1968,
to determine if obtained by subject, and Richmond
airtel to Bureau, 5/24/68, advising this check was
not economically feasible due to record keeping
procedures of Virginia'sIiMv,

In view of the importance of this matter,
DMV officials were reée-contacted and have agreed,
after further consideration, to make this check for
the FBI.

Mr. J. R, WARFIELD, Director, Bureau of
Operators License, DMV, Richmond, Va., explalined
that DMV has Jjust recently converted to data process-
ing and that DMV has mumerous projects awaiting
programing into this equipment in addition to
keeping daily work current.

Through the cooperation and efforts of
Mr. WARFIELD and Mr. R. C. MOSCHLER, JR., Director
of Data Processing, DMV, they have agreed to suspend
DMV programing operations and furnish requested infor-
mation to this office as soon as current work will
permit.

Richmond
189

3 - Bureau

%?« Memphis (#4-1967)
REB:
(7)

JUN
ﬂ FBl — MEMPHIS
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RH 44-657

This will necessarily require weekend use
of this equipment.

It is anticipated the initial breakdown
will be available to this office during the week
of June 3, 1968.
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5/31/68

AIRMAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN
Re Butel to all offices dated 5/22/68.
Re Driver's License Check.

Investigation conducted by the Louisville Office at both
the Driver's License Bureau, Frankfort, Ky., State Capital,
and at the Jefferson Co. Driver's License Bureau, Louisville,
reflects that a check of individual driver's license applications
would be highly impractical and virtually prohibitive for the
following listed reasons:

On 5/24/68, contact was had with Mr., HAROLD FOW, Direc-
tor of the Driver's Liycense Bureau, Louisville, Ky., and with
Lt. ROGER WILHOIT, 5/27/68, the latter Director, Driver's
License Bureau, Department of Public Safety, Frakfort, Ky.,
who advised as follows:

There are approximately 2 million separate files in the
Drivers License Bureau representing holders of Kentucky Opera-
tor's Licenses. These records can be searched either through
the code number assigned to each separate licensee or
alphabetically,. There is no manner by which the records can be
searched as to a specific date of birth or age group and in
order to accomplish this each file jacket would have to be
searched individually. WILHOIT stated even if sufficient man-
power were available to search these records, it would take an
extr¥emely long time to accomplish, probably as much as several
motths .
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LS 44-947

WILHOIT stated his department searches and files the
drivers license applications or renewals received from all of
the 120 counties in the state as they are received in Framkfort.
At the present time all of the April, 1968, applications and re-
newals have been filed and the depariment is working on the
group received in the Bureau as late as May 17, 1968, WILHOIT
also stated that the applications for new drivers licenses are
not filed separate from the renewals and there is a standard card
utilized through the service with check marks appearing thereon
where the applicant for a driver's license checks whether his
request is for a new license or for a renewal. It was only
WILHOIT's estimate, but he stated that applicants for new licenses
in the state total approximately 5,000 monthly.

WILHOIT added that it would be a physical impossibility
to check these drivers license records during a usual work day
because of other commitments in the department, that his office
is presently understaffed and if the work was to be done, in
searching these 2 million records, it would have to be done after
hours and time and a half overtime would have to be paid all of
the employees. WILHOIT stated that it was only a rough estimate,
but he believed the cost of searching these records would run
about four cents a file. There is no state appropriation to
meet this expense. With regard to a team of FBI Agents searching
these records, WILHOIT stated that it would not be desirable
to have any outsiders to go through the Bureau's records, no matter
how responsible they might be. He pointed out that the Department
of Public Safety has a responsibility to the public in reporting
to the different examining stations prior traffic offenses for
drivers license applicants and if one of these files on an
offender was misplaced or misfiled and the offender was issued
a legitimate driver's license and then became involved in a
seriaos accident, the State of Kentucky would be liable fiom a
civil standpoint for not identifying the applicant as a prior
offender.

WILHOIT advised that when any applicant for a new
license in the State of Kentucky makes an application, he would
do so through any of the 120 counties in the state and would
be required to take a written exemination and even a driver's
test regardless of whether he was licensed in another state.
WILHOIT stated that these driver's tests are administered by
examiners of the Kentucky State Police assigned to each of the
counties in the state and as a practical manner in attempting
to locate subject, JAMES EARL RAY, the individual license
examiners weuld be contacted and shown the available photographs
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LS 44-947

of RAY to determine if he applied for a driver's license in
the state.

In view of the above, UACB, the Louisville Office will
contact each individual drivers license examiner in each of
the 120 counties displaying and leaving wanted flyers on the
subject with these examiners requesting that they be on the
alert for any information indicating possible application for
driver's license on the part of RAY, Efforts will be made at
the same time to determine if anyone ansering the description
of RAY has made application during April and May of this year.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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FD-S (Rev, l‘ 60)

#%&/ 44-1987-SUB-B
Class. Case No. L ast Serial
di
{3 Pending {TJClosed Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

SERIAL 938 TRANSFERRED TO FILE 44-&987

—  (OMTT to-KC 5-31-68)

File

Employee

RECHARGE

To From

e e B e e e e PEe ua at e . Sy Ae A wm L wm . R B W @A e e A s e

Date charged

Employee

L.ocation

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




TO: SAC, CINCINNATI
FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Kansas City airtel to Louisville, 5-24-68.

Enclosed herewith for information of Cincinnati is
one copy of referenced airtel.

Investigation Lexington, Ky. to locate CURTIS RENFRO 7
negative. However, lengthy arrest record located Lexington PD
and through records brother-in-law CHARLES BEAGLE s
OPAL COBBdapcated Both advised RALPH RENFRC

and CURTI& RENFRO, formerly employed by Holldnd ¥ and
located in vieinity Joplin, Mo., about 1961 or 1962. Both
stated he had a c¢rew but neither could recall name of JAMES
EARL RAY as having been mentioned by RALPH RENFRO.

RALPH RENFRO now resides 5367 Dixie Highway, Fair-
fidd, Ohio, phone B93-4058, employed at a local Gulf 0il Ce.
station.

LEAD:

CINCINNATI

Locate RALPH RENFRO and interview in accordance
with lead set out in referenced enclosed airtel.

= Cincinnati (Enc. 1)
<§)~ Memphis (44-1987) (Infe)
- Kansas City (44-780)
2 - louisville
DIR/ds

(7) Lv\‘XKLfﬁrmﬁ*\%ﬂ
t}‘wu“. iJ;@¥F)“\
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BRISTOL-MYERS COMPANY

ESTABLISHED 1887
630 FIFTH AVENUE
‘NEW YORK, N.Y. 10020

Mr. Joseph H. Gamble

Special Agent in Charge i
Federal Bureau of Investlgatlon
Blrmlngham, Alabama .\
Re: Circularization of all doctors
— .. in the United States of America

Dear Joe:

As I understand it there are approximately 310,000 practiging
phy8101ans in the United States

If you arrange for the Bureau to:

Prepare a one *page insert (with photo, descriptive data
and requests);

Fold and insert into franked envelope and seal envelope;
Deliver to Fisher Stevens Company, 120 Brlghton Road,
Clifton, New Jersey, then

: Fisher Stevens will address each enveioﬁéménd will bag and mail =~
the material for a charge of $12.15 per thousand. This would come to an
approximate total of $3,766.

Another possibility is to obtain the addressing material from
Fisher Stevens and perform the addressing and mailing function at the Bureau.
This would involve an approximate cost of $6.65 per thousand or total of
$2,061. Fisher Stevens is completely computerized and set up for this type
service and could do the JOb of addressing and so forth in about three days.

The X-Agent at Fisher Stevens is Mr. Ralph Duke Powell who has
advised me that they have previously done work of a similar nature for the /
FBI. He specifically mentioned having circularized dentists in connection
with the identification of specific dental work. ,

There exists one to several other companies which perform similar
services. However, I do not. know their identities.

: MAAART e & -QUD
SEARCHED..., DEXED
SERIALIZED.N
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If you institute such a program through Fisher Stevens I would
suggest that someone from the Bureau make personal contact with Mr. Powell.
In fact if you would like more precise information you could call him
directly at 201 WA 4-4360. Mr. Powell spent a number of years in the
-Newark Division and is well known to a number of agents who have been there
for some time. -

The foregoing took no more trouble than a telephone call and I
am sure yow realize that I am more than anxious to help in any way possible.
Please let me know if there are any other inquiries you would like us to
make. S

Please convey m&vpersonal regards to yoﬁr wife and daughter.

Sincerely,

Yy
Joseph W. Lucea
Staff Counsel

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- sAc, BIRMINGHAM (34-17403(P)

- RE: PROPOSED CIRCULARTZATION gf ALL FHYSICIANS =

. L Attached for Bureau and Memphis p esse find self =
~_explanatory copy of a letter regarding the above matter from

. 'Hr. JOSEPH ¥. LUCCA, Chief of the Legal Department, Bristol- -

. .-Myers Company., New York, N. Y. '‘Mr. LUCCA {s a persoral friend
~* of SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE and his ideas on how circularization of = .
- physicians might be accemplished were reggested during his recent
- - visit to Birmingham. This matter originated due to soms previous
<. information to the effect that RAY has visited physiciané in the E
. past may be considered bordering on being a hypoehondrisc,

70 The above ia submitted for consideration of the
lwrean. L e g T e B e

T lesphie (ene~1) (yy_1987y - .

U
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| 8AG, COLRBIA (44<299)

| BAC, MBANY (M=493)(P)

-3

,; ‘m'm:‘»‘%‘ ’ o -

Re mmu airtel dtlwl W/‘h
mmnunmmvmm |

mmmmm Departamt
Car Megistratien Section. y ’

CCs 2-Columbia

: ﬁuhnu (xam(u-am)
(A4~1987)

| 3-Albany

ABRtkte
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LA &»3& |
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~ +OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
:;AY ;:::Tlg:n) 101-11.6 %
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS
SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
00: MEMPHIS

Re Jacksonville Airtel to Birmingham 5/18/68.

Following investigation conducted May 20, 1968,
and May 21, 1968, by SA RICHARD D. SCHWEIN and SA NEIL
G. MARTIN.

Records of the Merchants Credit Association
were made available on May 20, 1968, by Mrs. JESSIE
WILLIAMS. Records of the Merchants Credit Association
show that ROBERT L. (BOB) PATTON is known to the asso-
ciation as a realtor in Bessemer, Alabama. PATTON
enjoys good credit and is active in civic and Democratic
Party activities in Bessemer. He is the President and
majority owner of arson Realty Company, Bessemer.

D. L. WEBER, Records Section, Jefferson County
Sheriff's Offige, made available his records on RQBERT i’
LEWIS PATTON,/date of birth | | at Pine
Level, Alabama, residing 1930 - 24th Street, Bessemer,
Alabama. This record shows that PATTON was arrested

March 10, 1950, on a charge of Grand Larceny. Dispo-
sition in this matter is shown as not guilty. He was
arrested again on December 12, 1950, on a charge of
Assault and Battery. Disposition of this case is shown

as dismissed on payment of costs. He was again arrested
August 18, 1952 on charges of AL and TAW. These charges
were dismissed on payment of costs.

(%)- Memphis

- Jacksonville (Info)
1 -~ Birmingham (44-1740)
RDS : bmb

(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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BH (44-1740)

Racial Informants, Birmingham Division were
checked for information pertaining to PATTON. Sources
had no information that PATTON was active in KLAN or
other racial organizations in this area,

On May 21, 1968, PATTON was interviewed at
his place of employment by SAS SCHWEIN and MARTIN. PATTON
denied ever making any type of statement.concerning MAR-
TIN LUTHER KING. He stated he was opposed to violence
of any type and had no feeling one way.or the other con-
cerning KING. Mr. PATTON stated he had no knowledge of
JAMES EARL RAY and had never been approached by anyone
concerning a plot to kill KING. Mr. PATTON stated he
- spends much of his time in Florida where he owns a motel.
He advised that as a realtor and contractor he both rents
to and builds for the Negro community and has absolutely
no’ antagonism towards the Negro race. '

- He advised that he had been an active supporter
of GEORGE WALLACE but had stopped supporting WALLACE part-
ly because of WALLACE'S attitude on the racial problem.

: In view of the above informatiOn no further
investigation is being conducted by the Birmingham D1v1-
sion concerning PATTON, .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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to m mzui s mu«mn

 BAY teld wummunnuum
ruouummxsmmuum lstter. hi‘dm»
use this to reat & car to pick him up st the
. Philadelphia Adrport. &m-mmtmvmm
_'";.tm ruu’lmﬂihumu-mn Mm D

n!-muvmmutocnmwmu |
e m,-”’:' e aerserd 55
i Zm T o B ’ [ S 'i’ zigl:::{égnl} _FILED... "
S d-Bewark ' B ST O P JUN 4D
: (l"w‘m‘) SRR Ve 0 FBF— MER:. & °
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R uruntuud mm@uumutm o
e ﬂmt Jllt betfore c‘lnlz PCI he had te hmly wwud
" a sister of him, He did not further identify his sister at

l'n-aumvutumuutm:mmmumu

S l‘orthowmtm.! men
. during the time that JERRY RAY 'u

‘;'tre-mmmmmnmmtwwmwottu
- »mumsmum-.
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1

LR 157-1215
ME 44-1987
JDW/ds

The following investigation was conductgd in
efforts to 1025;e”and interviewugpﬁﬁNY R. SMITH“and
TOM MC NYALLY,} alias MIKE MACK,«who had purchased
1967-68 Arkansas Trailer Licenses ST-39525, ST-39528,
ST 3-9526 and ST-39527, respectively, at Lewisville,
Arkansas, on May 8, 1968.

AT LEWISVILLE, ARKANSAS

The following investigation was conducted by
SA JAMES D. WEIS on May 9, 1968:

A check was made of all the motels, hotels and
trailer parks in the LaFayette County, Arkansas, area with
negative results.

The following law enforcement officers were
discreetly notified:

Sheriff WADE TATUM, Lafayette County Sheriff's
Office, Lewisville, Arkansas

Marshal GARY HIGGINBOTHAM, Lewisville, Arkansas

Marshal KENNETH CREECH, Stamps, Arkansas

AT HOPE, ARKANSAS

The following investigation was conducted by
SA JAMES D. WEIS on May 10, 1968:

A check was made of all the hotels, motels and
trailer parks .in the Hempstead County, Arkansas, area
“with negative results.

The following law enforcement officers were

discreetly notified: ‘ S ~
HHAAR - e %-“\Wk)
Captain MILTON MOSIER, Arkansas State Po ice
District Headquarters, Hope, Arkansas
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LR 157-1215
ME 44-1987

Chief ALVIN WILLIS, Hope, Arkansas, Police
Department

Deputy HERBERT GRIFFIN, Hempstead County
Sheriff's Office, Hope, Arkansas

AT MAGNOLIA, ARKANSAS

The following investigation was conducted by
SA EDWARD,D. O'BRIEN on May 10, 1968:

A check was made of the hotels, motels and
trailer parks in the Columbia County area with negative
results.

The following law enforcement officers were
discreetly notified:

Sheriff CLAUDE H. WILSON, Columbia County
Sheriff's Office, Magnolia, Arkansas
Chief J. W. CLEAVER, Magnolia, Arkansas,

Police Department

AT TEXARKANA, ARKANSAS

The following investigation was conducted by
SA JOHN W. MARTIN on May 10, 1968:

A check was made at the hotels, motels and
trailer parks in the Miller County, Arkansas, area with
negative results.

The following law enforcement officers were
discreetly notified:

Deputy HOWARD GILES, Miller County Sheriff's
Office, Texarkana, Arkansas

Chief EDWARD SMITH, Texarkana, Arkansas,
Police Department

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) DATE: 6/3/68

S%,/Little Rock (157-1215) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
C R
(00: ME)

Re Little Rock airtel to Bureau, 5/16/68.

} VO
Re: JOHNNY R. SMITH 7/ + .- -

i

Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies of
investigative insert reflecting investigation conducted
at Lewisville, Hope, Magnolia and Texarkana, Arkansas.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

P~
@— Memphis (EncY.mH)
2 - Little Rock
JDW/ds
(4)

SIHGLAR WA

T

SEARCHED.... ....,,.....INDEXED.,
SERIALIZED...)

Piies
(SRS
[~
¥

Bl — MEMPHIS

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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F336 (Rev. 5-22-64)
Do !
»
a3

FBI

Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ____ AIRTEL AIRMAIL

(Priority)
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)

MURKIN
COST DATA

ReButel to Memphis 4/17/68.
Costa data for Atlanta during the month of May, 1968:

l. Man Hours

Agent Clerical

Reg.  OT Total Reg. oT

Hdqgs. 1784 557 2341 132 0
RA 72 21 93

132 0

2, Total mileage Bureau cars

4460 miles

3. Unusual Costs

Telephone:
POA:
Photographic:
Teletype:
7 WA AR b 8 248
@- Memphis : | SEARCHED INDEXED
1 - Atlanta SERIALIZED
JJD/jlh

JURY 4 1968
(3) 4 FBj —, MEMPHIS |

I o~
fi
W~
Approved: /%) (‘/

Yy
Special Agent in Charge

%
.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) P
SUBJECT:  MURKIN - COST DATA

Set out below is cost data for the Little Rock
Division for the month of May, 1968:

1. Hours Spent

A. Special Agents
Regular
Overtime

Total:

B. Clerical
Regular
overtime

Total:

Total mileage traveled
Unusual costs

Peak number of Agents working on
the case during May

(;)- Memphis

2 - Little Rock
LIM/jew

(4)

Approved: ; :

|
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-394)

.
- MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68.

The following reglects cost data from the Newark
Division during May, 1968:

(1) Man Hours

Special Agents Clerical Employees

Regular hours 597 Regular hours 85
Overtime hours 31 Overtime hours 0

Total 628 hours Total 85 hours
Total Mileage (estimated)
1058 miles
(3) Unusual Costs
None
(4) Peak Number of Special Agents Working on Case
132 Special Agents

2 - Memphis p }{j{@%/fiyézgé:z9;19§¢
2 - Newark xfrTL”memeaTWWw
HHR : jdd R -
(4)

Special Agent in Charge
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FL-36 ‘Rev, 5-22-64)

-

Transmit the following in

¥

FBI .
Date: 6/3/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
.

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Chicago airtel to Memphis dated 5/1/68.

The following information, compiled or estimated
through 5/31/68, reflects cost incurred by Chicago Office
on MURKIN:

1. TOTAL MAN HOURS

A, SPECIAL AGENTS

' Regular Hours - 718
Overtime Hours = 126

Total Man Hours - 844
B, CLERICAL EMPLOYEES

Regular Hours 290

2, TOTAL MILEAGE TRAVELED BY BUREAU
CARS ON THIS CASE

2,087

@- Memphis (AMSD)
- Chicago

A4 - /4/ 7&,

: V_I-\E\CHED LINDEXED
| SERIALIZED. & ... FILED...
i N 4158
_ FEi — MEMPHIS

J Rl
| /7
R

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) (P)
. MURKIN - COST DATA
MONTH OF MAY, 1968
COLUMBIA DIVISION
Re Columbia airtel to Memphis, 5/1/68.
NUMBER OF MAN HOURS

Regular Overtime
Hours Hours

A. Special Agents 170 50
B. Clerical Employeesl50 )

TOTAL MILEAGE (ESTIMATED) TRAVELED BY BUCARS USED
ON CASE: 800

ANY UNUSUAL COSTS: None

IV, PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE DURING
MAY, 1968: 20

1-Columbia

@-Memphls P\ B\ b

MBM:pel
(4)

A /4/14%;6’

[ SEARCHED
SERIALIZED. A FILED...

.-', ‘h“ﬁ
4

. (A[:)////;//// | / éssﬁf‘ EMPHIS
A/

Approved: %/

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) .

FBI

Date:
6/3/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

) S

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, ALBUQUERQUE (44-715)

RE: COST DATA

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68, and Albuquerque
airtel to Memphis 5/1/68.

1. NUMBER OF MAN HOURS: REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL
A. Special Agents 237 54 291
B. Clerical Employees 38 0 38
TOTAL MILEAGE (estimated) 3311 miles
UNUSUAL QOSTS 0

PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON' CASE
DURING MONTH OF MAY, 1968 - 12

ARMED & DANGEROUS

/fgj— Memphis
2 - Albuquerque
DWK/jvp

(4)

W agh- M% BN

‘aEARCH 1) N — IMDEXED..

FBI —_ M‘:'\A“’Hlb

ﬁ%ﬁ%‘

Approved: M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - . ' . ' | c .

| FBI ,
Date: 6/3/68

T;ansmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

- AIR MAIL
(Priority)

———— - — s — e e = —— = ——— —— ——— ——_— — e —————— — — —_— o

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P)
MURKIN - COST DATA

Reurairtel dated 4/19/68,

Regular  Overtime
Hours Hours -

Special SRR - '
Agents - 120 27

Clerical
Employees

 Estimated S
Mileage . 270 miles

Unusual Costs $12 85 (reproduction of
photographs locally)

Peak Number of
Special Agents 47

(} - Memphis (a) o | \‘\4\0\%&&;&;—%‘(\%\
- emp 8 : : "{ SEARCHED iNDEXED

1 - Buffalo T L _ SERIALIZED, YAz aY
RGE: me :

(3)

Approved: (\,W / ‘ Sent __

S%m&l Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/4/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P)
MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Memphls alrtel 4/19/68; cv telephone call to
Memphis, 6/4/68

The following statistics pertain to the CV Division
for the month of May, 1968

1. DNumber of man hours:
Special Agents:'
Regular hours - 154
Overtime hours - 32
Clerical Employees: 43
2. Mileage: 829

3. $30

Ly, 21 Agents'

Regarding category number 3 above, the $30 was
expended for a chartered plane to and from Pelee Island,
Ontario, Canada, by SA ROBERT A. QUAINTANCE on 5/9/68.
Bureau approval was obtalned

The above information was telephonlcall% furnished
to SA HARLEY E. GYFLE, Memphis Division, on 6/4/6

wm« M% 153

. SEARCHED............. INDEXED_.
 Nemphis ——

szglgveland SERIALIZED, Nt o

%ﬂg:Jac 167 Fm Mémmﬂs

=7
—___ i
Approved: L, O

)
Sﬁetial Agent in Charge
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FBI
Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: AC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)
SUBJECT: \MURKIN - COST DATA

00 - MEMPHIS

Set forth below are estimated items of cost in
the Dallas Division during May, 1968:

1. Man Hours Regular Overtime Total

Agent 643 106 749
Clerical 63 63

706 106 812
Miles Driven - 4,821
Maximum Number of Agents - 15

Unusual Expenses
Telephone $ 5.00
Teletype 93.30

$98.30

A bl & Q53
SEARCHED. INDEXED
Memphis | SERIALIZED, .
- Dallas JUN
FF¥J:pw / FBI — MEMPHIS

3) %z: /74

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘

FBI
Date: 641/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (4u4-1987)
SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-769)
MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, dated 4/19/68, and
Jacksonville airtel to Memphis, dated 5/1/68.

Following are cumulative totals (totals shown in
re Jacksonville airtel plus totals for May, 1968) requested
in re Memphis airtel:

1. Man Hours Spent on Case: Regular Overtime
Hours Hours

A. Special Agent 957 194
B. Clerical 603

BuCar Mileage Estimated
Unusual Expenses

Peak Number of Special
Agents Working on Case 28

MAAET-J b ASH

SEARCHED...yeueen... INDEXED........... —_—
SERIALIZED..

2 - Memphis

2: - Jacksonville
CMF-jas

(u)

j
Approved: i
Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) .
FBI

Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44=1987)
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P)°
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68 Las Vegas
airtel to Memphis, 4/30/68.

COST DATA - LAS VEGAS DIVISION
MONTH OF MAY, 1968

1., Number of man-hours:

(A) SA - regular 85
SA - overtime ‘ : 12
Total 97

(B) Clerical - regular _ 10
Clerical - overtime 0
Total . 10

2, Total mileage traveled by Bucars used on
case estimated at 550 miles.

3. There were no unusual or out-of-ordinary costs.

4. Peak number of SAs working on this case during
May -— 12 .

47_ vemphis SN AR e B.9SS

-~ Las vegas SEARCHED...
SERIALIZED,, m

(3) - HH\

FBI—-MEMBL

!%7@7

CT:jmc

Approved:

Spe'ci§1 l@ent in Charge
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